
January 30, 2007

Mr. J. A. Stall
Senior Vice President, Nuclear and
    Chief Nuclear Officer  
Florida Power and Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000 
Juno Beach, Florida  33408-0420

SUBJECT: ST. LUCIE UNIT 1 - ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT REGARDING STEAM
GENERATOR TUBE INTEGRITY (TAC NO. MD1382)

Dear Mr. Stall:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 200 to Renewed Facility Operating
License No. DPR-67 for the St. Lucie Plant, Unit No. 1.  This amendment consists of changes
to the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response to your application dated April 24, 2006, as
supplemented by letter dated September 14, 2006.              

This amendment revises the steam generator surveillance program to be consistent with TS
Task Force change traveler TSTF-449, “Steam Generator Tube Integrity.”

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed.  The Notice of Issuance will be included in the
Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Brenda L. Mozafari, Senior Project Manager
Plant Licensing Branch II-2
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-335 

Enclosures:
1.  Amendment No. 200 to DPR-67
2.  Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures:  See next page



January 30, 2007

Mr. J. A. Stall
Senior Vice President, Nuclear and
    Chief Nuclear Officer  
Florida Power and Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000 
Juno Beach, Florida  33408-0420

SUBJECT: ST. LUCIE UNIT 1 - ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT REGARDING STEAM
GENERATOR TUBE INTEGRITY (TAC NO. MD1382)

Dear Mr. Stall:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 200 to Renewed Facility Operating
License No. DPR-67 for the St. Lucie Plant, Unit No. 1.  This amendment consists of changes
to the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response to your application dated April 24, 2006, as
supplemented by letter dated September 14, 2006.              

This amendment revises the steam generator surveillance program to be consistent with TS
Task Force change traveler TSTF-449, “Steam Generator Tube Integrity.”

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed.  The Notice of Issuance will be included in the
Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/RA/
Brenda L. Mozafari, Senior Project Manager
Plant Licensing Branch II-2
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-335 

Enclosures:
1.  Amendment No. 200 to DPR-67
2.  Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures:  See next page

Distribution:
PUBLIC
LPL2-2 R/F RidsNrrDorlLpl2-2 RidsNrrPMBMoroney RidsNrrPMBMozafari
Rids NrrLABClayton RidsNrrDciCsgb RidsNrrDssSpwb RidsNrrDirsItsb
RidsOgcRp RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter RidsRgn2MailCenter RidsNrrDorlDpr
GHill, OIS (2) RidsNrrPMDPickett TWertz, NRR YDiaz-Castillo, NRR

     ADAMS Accession No. ML063410472 -  Package No. ML063410467 NRR-058

OFFICE LPL2-2/PM LPL2-2/PM LPL2-2/LA ITSB/BC CSGB/BC SPWB/BC     OGC LPL2-2/BC(A)

NAME BMoroney BMozafari BClayton TKobetz
by memo dated

AHiser
by memo dated

JNakoski
by e-mail dated 

MBarkman SBailey

DATE  1/30/07 01/30/07 1/30/07 11/20/06 11/20/06 11/02/06   01/29/07    01/30/07 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-335

ST. LUCIE PLANT UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

     Amendment No. 200      
     Renewed License No. DPR-67

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Florida Power & Light Company (the
licensee), dated April 24, 2006, as supplemented by letter dated September 14,
2006, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of
1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and
security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.  



- 2 -

2. Accordingly, Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-67 is amended by changes
to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license
amendment, and by amending paragraph 3.B to read as follows:

B. Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as revised
through Amendment No. 200, are hereby incorporated in the license.  The
licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical
Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented
within 60 days.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/RA/

Stewart N. Bailey, Acting Chief
Plant Licensing Branch II-2
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Changes to the Operating License
   and Technical Specifications

Date of Issuance:  January 30, 2007



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 200

TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-67

DOCKET NO. 50-335

Replace Page 3 of Renewed Operating License DPR-67 with the attached Page 3.

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with the attached
pages.  The revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain vertical lines
indicating the area of change. 

Remove Pages Insert Pages

Index Page V Index Page V
Index Page  XV Index Page XV
1-4 1-4
1-5 1-5
3/4 4-5 3/4 4-5
3/4 4-6 3/4 4-6
3/4 4-7 3/4 4-7
3/4 4-8 3/4 4-8
3/4 4-10 3/4 4-10
3/4 4-11 3/4 4-11
3/4 4-12 3/4 4-12
3/4 4-14 3/4 4-14
3/4 4-14a 3/4 4-14a
6-15d 6-15d
- - - - 6-15e
- - - - 6-15f
6-19c 6-19c



SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 200

TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-67

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

ST. LUCIE PLANT, UNIT NO. 1

DOCKET NO. 50-335 

1.0  INTRODUCTION

By application dated April 24, 2006 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML061170619), as supplemented by letter dated September 14, 2006
(ML062620138), Florida Power and Light Company (FPL, the licensee) requested changes to
the Technical Specifications (TS) for the St. Lucie Nuclear Plant, Unit No. 1. 

The proposed changes would revise the existing steam generator (SG) tube surveillance
program.  The changes are modeled after TS Task Force (TSTF) change traveler TSTF-449,
Revision 4, “Steam Generator Tube Integrity,” and the model safety evaluation (SE) prepared
by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and published in the Federal Register on
March 2, 2005 (70 FR 10298).  In this regard, the scope of the application includes changes to
the definition of leakage, the primary-to-secondary leakage requirements, the SG tube
surveillance program (SG tube integrity), the SG reporting requirements, and associated
changes to the TS Bases.

The supplement dated September 14, 2006, provided additional  information that clarified the
application, did not expand the scope of the application as originally noticed, and did not
change the NRC staff’s original proposed no significant hazards consideration determination
(NSHCD), as published in the Federal Register on July 18, 2006 (71 FR 40746).

2.0  REGULATORY EVALUATION

Section 182a of the Atomic Energy Act requires applicants for nuclear power plant operating
licenses to include TSs as part of the license.  The licensee provides TSs in order to maintain
the operational capability of structures, systems and components that are required to protect
the health and safety of the public.  The Commission’s regulatory requirements related to the
content of the TSs are contained in Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations  (10 CFR),
Section 50.36.  Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, licensees may request changes to their TSs.  



-2-

The background, description, and applicability of the proposed changes associated with the
SG tube integrity issue and the applicable regulatory requirements were included in the NRC
staff’s model SE published in the Federal Register on March 2, 2005.  The “Notice of Availability
of Model Application Concerning Technical Specification Improvement to Modify Requirements
Regarding Steam Generator Tube Integrity Using the Consolidated Line Item Improvement
Process [CLIIP],” was published in the Federal Register on May 6, 2005 (70 FR 24126), and
made the model SE available for licensees to reference.   This was subsequently modified by a 
simplified model SE (ML061040351), which was approved on September 8, 2006.

3.0  TECHNICAL EVALUATION

3.1  Overview  

In its April 24, 2006, application, and September 14, 2006, supplement, the licensee proposed
changes to the St. Lucie Unit 1 TSs that are modeled after TSTF-449.  Although the licensee’s
justification is based on the model SE published with the CLIIP, there were minor differences
between TSTF-449 and the licensee's application.  These included differences in the facility
licensing basis (from that discussed in TSTF-449, which assumes the Standard TS basis) and
differences in TS numbering and format, because the licensee has a different TS format than
that assumed in TSTF-449.

With respect to the differences in the facility licensing basis, the differences did not invalidate
the technical evaluation of TSTF-449; rather, they resulted in the licensee having to slightly
deviate from some of the modifications discussed in TSTF-449.  For example, in the Bases
section for SG Tube Integrity, TSTF-449 indicated that the accident analysis for an SG tube
rupture assumes the contaminated secondary fluid is only briefly released to the atmosphere
via safety valves and the majority is discharged to the main condenser.  Since the licensee has
a different licensing basis than the one described in the standard TSs, the TSTF-449 wording
was modified to reflect its existing licensing basis.  Since these differences are minor in nature,
are consistent with the plant’s licensing basis (e.g., in the level of detail incorporated into the TS
Bases), and are consistent with the intent of TSTF-449, the NRC staff determined they were
acceptable.  

Similarly, since the differences in numbering of the TSs are administrative in nature and do not
affect the technical adequacy of the submittal, the NRC staff determined they were acceptable.

Due to the differences in the format of the TSs, the licensee had to reword several of the
TSTF-449 requirements.  Since these differences are administrative in nature and do not affect
the technical adequacy of the submittal, the NRC staff determined they were acceptable.

The licensee also indicated they would be making changes to TS Bases pertaining to reactor
coolant system operational leakage.  These changes facilitated adopting the proposed changes
in TSTF-449.  Since these proposed changes are consistent with the plant’s licensing basis and
generally consistent with the standard TSs, the staff determined they were acceptable.

In summary, the staff determined that the differences between the proposed changes and
TSTF-449 are acceptable and the model SE is applicable to this review.

Consistent with TSTF-449, the proposed TS changes include revisions to: (1) the definitions of
LEAKAGE and PRESSURE BOUNDARY LEAKAGE, (2) TS 3/4.4.5, "Steam Generator Tube



-3-

Integrity," requirements, and (3) TS 3/4.4.6, “Reactor Coolant System Leakage.”  They also
include a new TS 6.8.4.l, “Steam Generator (SG) Program,” and a new TS 6.9.1.12, "Steam
Generator Tube Inspection Report."  Finally, the Index pages are revised to reflect the
proposed changes.  

3.2  Staff Evaluation

The proposed TS changes establish a programmatic, largely performance-based regulatory
framework for ensuring SG tube integrity is maintained.  The NRC staff finds that it addresses
key shortcomings of the current framework by ensuring that SG programs are focused on
accomplishing the overall objective of maintaining tube integrity.  It incorporates performance
criteria for evaluating tube integrity that the NRC staff finds consistent with the structural
margins and the degree of leak tightness assumed in the current plant licensing basis.  The
NRC staff finds that maintaining these performance criteria provides reasonable assurance that
the SGs can be operated safely without an increase in risk.

The revised TS contain limited specific details concerning how the SG Program is to achieve
the required objective of maintaining tube integrity.  This is intended to allow the licensee to
have the flexibility to determine the specific strategy for meeting this objective.  Nevertheless,
the NRC staff finds that the proposed TS revisions include sufficient regulatory constraints on
the establishment and implementation of the SG Program so as to provide reasonable
assurance that tube integrity will be maintained.

Failure to meet the performance criteria will be reportable pursuant to the requirements in
10 CFR 50.72 and 50.73.  The NRC Reactor Oversight Process provides a process by which
the NRC staff can verify that the licensee has identified any SG Program deficiencies that may
have contributed to a reportable occurrence and that appropriate corrective actions have been
implemented.

In conclusion, the NRC staff finds that the TS changes proposed by the licensee in its April 24,
2006, application and September 14, 2006, supplement conform to the requirements of 10 CFR
50.36 and establish a TS framework that will provide reasonable assurance that SG tube
integrity is maintained without undue risk to public health and safety.

The licensee’s application included, for information, the revised TS Bases to be implemented
with the TS changes.  As previously noted, the NRC staff found them to be acceptable.  The
licensee will incorporate these changes in accordance with its NRC-approved TS Bases Control
Program.

4.0  STATE CONSULTATION

Based upon a letter dated May 2, 2003, from Michael N. Stephens of the Florida Department of
Health, Bureau of Radiation Control, to Brenda L. Mozafari, Senior Project Manager,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the State of Florida does not desire notification of
issuance of license amendments.

5.0  ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

The amendment changes a requirement with respect to installation or use of a facility
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 and changes



-4-

surveillance requirements.  The NRC staff has determined that the amendment involves no
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents that
may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative
occupational radiation exposure.  The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding
that the amendments involve no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no
public comment on such finding (71 FR 40746).  Accordingly, the amendment meets the
eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9).  Pursuant to
10 CFR 51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be
prepared in connection with the issuance of the amendment.

6.0  CONCLUSION

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above that (1) there is
reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by
operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

Principal Contributors:  Trent L. Wertz
  Jamir Diaz-Castillo

Date:  January 30, 2007



Mr. J. A. Stall ST. LUCIE PLANT
Florida Power and Light Company

cc:
Mr. William E. Webster
Vice President, Nuclear Operations
Florida Power & Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 

Senior Resident Inspector    
St. Lucie Plant             
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P.O. Box 6090
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957 

Craig Fugate, Director  
Division of Emergency Preparedness
Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive         
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 

M. S. Ross, Managing Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company
P.O. Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420
                       
Marjan Mashhadi, Senior Attorney
Florida Power & Light Company
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW.
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20004

Mr. Douglas Anderson               
County Administrator 
St. Lucie County
2300 Virginia Avenue     
Fort Pierce, Florida 34982     
                      
Mr. William A. Passetti, Chief
Department of Health
Bureau of Radiation Control
2020 Capital Circle, SE, Bin #C21
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1741

Mr. Gordon L. Johnston 
Site Vice President
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant         
6351 South Ocean Drive              
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957-2000

Mr. Christopher R. Costanzo
Plant General Manager       
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant        
6351 South Ocean Drive  
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957

Mr. Terry Patterson
Licensing Manager
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant
6351 South Ocean Drive
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957

Mark Warner, Vice President
Nuclear Operations Support 
Florida Power & Light Company 
P.O. Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. Rajiv S. Kundalkar
Vice President - Nuclear Engineering
Florida Power & Light Company
P.O. Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. J. Kammel
Radiological Emergency
      Planning Administrator
Department of Public Safety
6000 Southeast Tower Drive
Stuart, Florida 34997

Mr. Bill Parks
Operations Manager
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant         
6351 South Ocean Drive              
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957-2000

Mr. Seth B. Duston
Training Manager
St. Lucie Nuclear Plant         
6351 South Ocean Drive              
Jensen Beach, Florida  34957-2000 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


